RADIO CONTROLLED 21 ENGIN POWERED RACING BUGGY

TURBO

BURNS 4WD

@ COMPETITION ENGINEERED HIGH—PERFORMANCE FOUR—WHEEL DRIVE OFF —ROAD BUGGY.

@ SUPERBE HANDLING ON ALL TRACK SURFACES ALL—INDEPENDENT SUSPENSION WITH
EXTENDED WHEEL. TRAVEL,

@ HIGH —EFFICIENCY POWER TRAIN WITH DRIVE SHAFTS. TRIPLE DIFFERENTIALS, AND A
FULL. SET 'OF: BALL BEARINGS.

@ FACTORY ASSEMBLED CENTER DIFF. LOW—RESTRICTION MUFFLER AND MANIFOLD INCLUDED.

@ 5TRONG, LIGHT CHASSIS. GLASS —REINFORCED SUSPENSION AND STRUCTURAL PARTS.

@ DESIGNED FROM THE GROUND UP FOR TOP PERFORMANCE.

W21 CLASS ENGINE (NOT INCLUDED)

M2 CHANNEL RADIO SYSTEM (NOT INCLUDED)

18 SCALE

IKYOSHD

B PR ST HADSD CONTBOL WO LE

B KT No.3097 3R




L L L L e T R R R R T R R R R R L L R L L LY

BEFORE ASSEMBLY . Be well aware of the different types of screws
O Read the instruction carefully, » i 1) The differece between the TP screw (short form of
you can assemble the kit more sell —tapping screw) and ordinaly screw is_.

easily if you have grasped the L eTP S:rt-l.{]!m..__‘_ ® Ordinaly Screw
general idea of steps and structure i t !
inted tip. d
Comiaer Threid Some of them poin p. Finer Threa

beforehand by reading it through
to the end, 2} The kinds of screws which will be used in this instruction,
: Hexagonal
@Bind Screw _'__.{_ @580 Serew ﬁ'

O Check the parts in the kits,
: Opening
O Instruction E ®Flat Head M ®  Cap Screw

Check to see il all the parts are
correctly bagged as they are listed
in the "List of Bagged Parts™ (page34),

Your through understanding of the assembly | Screw o e
will enable you to bulld the kit without any difficulty, - o /M““

: ange Cap Screw y
Check the components Ky OEH i Hexagonal Opening

in the kit prior to
your startings of
the assembly,

’ O Pick up the correct paris and screw,

: Compare the shape and size of small * :

i  parts, such as screws, nuts and wasl'u:rs..l -'-'5-4::‘\
i i Check up
ok ! OBe sure about the location and direction ™~ -

List of | of parts to install,

: | Double—check the location and orientation
i ol parts with the illustration before

| installation. When necessary, assemble

i the parts themselves tentatively before
Any claims for replacements or refunds for the model | proceeding to the next step,

in the process of assembly will not be accepted, CDo not tighten the self—tapping screw

too tight,

Do not use excessive force when tighteni
OLearn the marks described in the instruction, - & i

screw, or you may strip the thread in the plastic,
—{{MEEE] - Place to put some locktite, it is recommended to stop tightening it when the thread part

apping

It will prevent the screws and nuts get loosen m.thﬁ mr:w goes into "h". plastic part and you feel some
by vibration while running. resislance from the tightening. .
__m «- Point where grease should applied. Over tightening may strip the thread in the lastic,
It will reduce friction are assure smooth i Good [!!‘ R Wrong
movemenis.
1 {E L
THINGS NEED BESIDES THE KIT i T .
i The following .21 size engines
<2 Channel Radio System> % This model car Is provided | can be used for this model car,
Two types of radio control sei with a rather large space so 05 21 VFB
are on the market, the stick and that you can mount bigger ENYA 21 CXL
the steering wheel type, radio control units, |

Choose which ever you like, |

<Things need to start the engine>

GID-'II' Fuel LE-‘I’ Elﬂ-ﬂ']"
#* Gasoline or
Servo kerosone cannot *Use to heat
be used, the glow plug,
¢ |
Battery Case I Ghlk:::r? ucg "

Switch
12V Batiery

AA Size Battory

For Transmitter. 8 pcs.

For Receiver, 4 pes)

< Tools Required> Wrench, Hex key, Grease and SW—Cement P — Micro Line Tape
arge in the kit,

i - Awl — Palyca Pai
o olyca Paint
Philips Screw Drlw_-r' ~ Needle Nose Pliors Plug Wrench
e
*Use to check |~ ] g

Box Driver (For M2M3 & M4 Nut) Round Cutter I the plug
W { P———

_— - Sander Rubber p{_______|]
—— R e |
Sharp Hobby Knife Instant Glue Brush

LA AL L L L e T Y Y L Ittt L L AR L L L L L A L L R e R P R e R R P P R R R R R N P P O]
NO. 3097 - -



List of Bagged Parts (1) The key numbers with Jindicate the plastic parts on a runner,
Seec page 20 lor the layout drawing.

im which the part is contained,

{Do not throw away a bag header)

The symbol in the brackets after a name of
parts in this instruction is the header number

The header = the only thing o rely upon

when locking for a part. Do not discard it
untll vou Ffinish the assembly,

Header

P | .
ALRARFT THI BT

TEA-S

. R ]
ALY TEA A

Keep It in the bag.

Affix it on the bag

with tape,
Bag No, Key &#| Parts Name 'ty | Step Bag No, Key :ﬂl Parts MName Qty| Step
Assembly | Front Gearbox 1am | 85 | Universal Swing Shaft 2 (1]
TBA-2  |[Asmembly| Rear Gearbox 15« | @ TRAS 33 |Swing Shaft 3 | BE
Assembty | Adjust Center Diff. Gear | Vs« | [ 81 |Rear Center Shaft 1 | W
27 | Rear Hub (L) 1 | @ Brake Stopper 1 ||
141 | Rear Hub (R) 1 55 37 |4 & x78 Shaft 2 1@
138 | Front Suspension Arm 2 | @ 147 |4 ¢ x67 Shaft 2 | @
26 | Rear Suspension Arm 2 | @ 36 |3 ¢ x43 Shaft 8 AREM@
43 | 68 ¢ Ball End B BB TBA-6 35 |3 ¢ x28 Shafi e BEREE
+ 29 | Upper Sus(A) 2 | 8 1 23 | Joint 21808
% 30 | Upper Sus.{B) 4 | BA 32 | Rear Wheel Shaft 2 |3
%144 | Upper Sus,(C) 2 | @ 166 |O Ring (P4) 2 | B
57 | Center Diff. Housing (A) | 1 | @ % 77 |Radio Plate 1 |l
58 |Center Diff. Housing (B) 1 | B % 79 | Servo Fixing Post 4 |
TBA-3 52 |Hub Carrier (R) 1 | @A 59 | Disk Brake 1 | @
£3 |Hub Carrier (L} 1 4] 69 | Servo Saver Horn (A) 1 @
17 | 5.8 ¢ Ball End 6 BMR 70 | Servo Saver Horn (B) 1
18 | Rear Sus. Holder 1 | @8 N | Servo Saver Horn (C) 1
%133 | Front Sus, Upper Holder | 1 | H 68 | Servo Saver Spring 1 hﬂ:“
*100 | Serve Fixing Stay (A) 1 | IB 72 | E Ring (E7) 2
#*101 | Servo Fixing Stay (B) 1 | B 66 | Serve Saver Shaft (B) |
+ B5 | Fuel Tank Pivol 1 1] BE | Bumper 1 E
*135 | Body Hook 1 | @ TBA-7 96 |Clutch Bell (13T) 1 |8
#1386 |Servo Spacer 2 | B 89 | Flywheel 1 Fo—
165 | Muffler Stay 1T | @ 9 |Clutch Pin 2 14
73 | Tie Rod (A) 3 | @BME 92 | Clutch Shoe 2 N
74 | Tie Rod (B) 1 m 83 | Clutch Spring 1 4]
g5 | Servo Saver Shaft (A) 2 80 | Knuckle Arm (R) 1 (H]
44 [ B¢ Aluminum Collar 2 |B 81 |Knuckle Arm (L) 1 ]
39 |3 ¢ Stopper 4 | B 102 |Wing Stay (L) 1
84 | Torgue Rod Pivat 1 17} 103 |Wing Stay (R} 1 1]
TBA-4 42 | 6.8 ¢ Ball (Silver) 7 Bl 150 | Wing Plastic Washer 2 | &
120 | Wheel Stopper Balt 4 |l 168 | Wing Holder (L) 1 m
75 | 64 Aluminum Collar 5 mm| 169 | Wing Holder [(R) ] [1 4]
118 | Whee!l Stopper G il 159 | Rear Stabilizer ) 1 1]
54 | King Pin 4 | @ 61 | Brake Cam 1 | @
19 |0 Ring (L) 4 31 91 |Pilot Shaflt | 14}
117 (26 ¢ x16 Shaft & i 112 | Linkage Guide (B) 1 i
B3 | Mount Plate 2 | B 63 | Brake Lever 1 | @
108 | Plate Joint 1 1} TBA-B 153 | Brake Rod 1 m
TBA-5 60 |Brake Pads 2 m 111 | Engine Conirol Spring 1 | 7]
49 | Front Shock Stay 1 | H 110 | 2 ¢ Stopper 5 | 0
3 | Rear Shock Stay 1 |8 158 | Stabilizer Ball 2 ||
148 | Wing Joint 2 | M 88 | Engine Mount 2 | [
e NO. 3097




List of Bagged Parts (2)
Bag No. |Key #| Parts Name @ty | Step Bag No, Key # Parts Name Q'ty | Step
105 | Aluminum Pipe 1 | B 2 | E Ring (E25) 1 | BHER
106 | Rubber Bush 1 | B 38 | E Ring (E3) W B8l
78 | Switch Boot 1 | W 122 | Body Pin 5 B
109 | M3x30 Rod 3| BE M4 X8 Flat Head Screw| 4
164 | Nipple 1 B M4 X110 * 2
28 |8 ¢ x16 Bearing 8 BRE Maxi12 . 3
TBA-8 o4 |ClutcH Bearing Case 1 | Assembiy M3 15 . 3
85 | Clutch Rollar g8 |m M3XB Bind Screw 6
38 | E Ring (E3) 2 |3 - M3 X10 . 1
6 x18 Washer 1 14} * MI XI5 * 2
o ¢ Washer 1 | B . M4 X115 * 2
152 | Wing Aluminum Washer | 6 | [H M3 X112 . 2
167 | 5.8 ¢ Ball a BB M3 XI5 . 1
104 | Fuel Tank 1 |1 M3X10 TP Bind Screw | 12
Shock Ol 1 H M3 X15 . 10
139 | Silicane Grease 1 M4 X15 ’ 6
140 | Serew Locking Compound | 1 M4 18 * 4
Big Pressure Shock (S) 2 (R M4 x15 TP FlatHeadScrew 10
Big Pressure Shockl (L) 21" M4 20 . 8
% 41 |Shock Hush 8 | mm" TBA-1 M4 X25 . 6
TEA-Q * Shock Piston (Soft) 4 |16 page M3 X10 Cap Screw L
Shock Piston (Medium) 4 . . M3 X156 * B
3 |Shack O Ring (Orange) 8 0 . ﬁF:;wE M3 X8 - 4
4 |Shock C Ring 8 | @ . s M 3 %20 - 5
5 |Shock Collar (White) 4 |\ . & Others M4 X10 ¢ (Flange)| 4
& | Plastic Washer {Rlack) 4 |1 . M3IX3 Set Screw 12
8 [68¢ Ball (Black) 4 | ® . M3X5 . 4
S | Pressure Top 4 2] * M4 12 . 6
M3x20 Cap Screw 4 |\Bm - M5X 4 . 2
142 |Engine Control Rod 1 || 31 | M5 x40 . 4 HBE
134 [Strap (M) 4 BB M2 Nut 1
BO | Strap (L) i [11] M3 Nul 2
107 | Tube 1 151 M3 Flange Nut 8
146 | Alr Cleaner M| B M3 Nylen Nut 18
TBA-10 76 | Antenna Pipe 1 | W B2 | 39 X9.5¢ X 1 Washer 2 | E
B7 | Front Gear Cover 1 (& 163 | B¢ X16% X1.5 . & | H
40 | Rear Gear Cover 1 | A 3¢ xBe X0.5 . 4
89 | Silicone Tube 1 15) 13% X169 *0.15 Shim &
87 | Manifold 1| m B% X128 X0.2 » g
98 | Mufiler 1 | B Hex Wrench (1.5) 1
121 | Body 1 | @ . (2) 1
160 | Wing 1 | @ . (2.5} 1
B4 | Side Guard 1 |15 page - {3) !
143 | Main Chassis 1 | i@
BOX 113 | Rear Wheel 1 | @
14 | Front Wheel 2 |\
115 | Hear Tire Fd 14}
116 | Front Tire 2 1
145 | Decal 1
Instruction 1
WO, 3007




ASEEMEL‘E OF THE SH

r
OCKS %
Disassemble the four shocks as shnwn.@

which are contained in a blister pack M2.6 MNut

in a temporarily assembled form,

{Black}
1) Shock Piston

1 * Do not break up
the shock piston
from the shock shaft,
Lise them as they are,

LI S TR SRR LR LR L bt o

{Front)

T ¥ Shock Shaft

AEAEITES EAEAA LA LR R B PR RN E LR B RN B

)

{Note) The parts
indicated with the % mark
will be used Tor front
and rear shocks,

i* Front Shock Shafi
{Short)

* HShock O Ring

K

* T\ Spring Stopper

i Front Shock Case
(Shart)

% § Shock Collar
{White)

{Black)

*3 Shock C Ring
T %ﬁ

< Exploded View > .

M2E6 Washe

" # Rear Shock Shaft

I Rear Shock Case

?ﬁmmhte in order fronp~@ .
;:#'!if' Plastic Washer #& Shock Collar (White)

mmm\] I\) _!_:,_

@ Shock O Ring

I
3. 1 Shock Case
(Orange)

Fit the C Ring into the groove
of the shock case,
{Be careful not to lose it)

{Long)

¥ Shock C Ring

{Long) Fit the shock shaft through the shock

case and screw the shock end on the
shock shaft,

i 68 ¢ Shock End

Scerew I In

Lower the piston to the bottom
fﬂ%’Ij“IfINEIITHE SHOCKS l. and pour the gil little by little,

Move the piston up and down
slowly in order fo drive the air
bubbles towards the upper
position, ‘/’

Shock Gil

2

< Fitting Pressure Top>

Insert the pressure top (9)

inte the shock (10),
OCK, Cag (19) Fill It with the

oil to slightly
above the brim,

Pressure Top

¥ Shock Cap

Lower
the piston,

H—
o4y ——4

Fit it firmly into
the groove,

Keep the piston in the lowest
pasition, and tighten the shnch:;_
cap (10) letting excessive oil
spill over,

Move the piston up and
down to confirm that it
operates smoothly,

i% Shock Cap

Tighten the cap fimly
so that the oil will
nol leak out,

Thie piston should move
up and down smoothly,

1NET&LI.HTIDN OF SHOCK SPRINGS

& Spring Holder
#The shorter spring Is for the front

shock, and the longer one for
the rear shock,

Compress the spring and
slide the spring holder onlo

9 Front Spri
FE the shaft as shown,

{Short)

® Frant Shock ® Rear Shock

@ 6.8 ¢ Ball ?

NO. 2097




ASSEMBLY OF REAR GEARBOX PARTS k

§ M40 Set SorayPper Saa(A)

Tighten with a Z.5mm
Allen wrench,

#* Assemble 2 sets for right and lefl,

rrrrrees

{Right Portion) 3 Top hole,

2 M Rear Gear Cover

M3xIB Cap Screw
8 Rear Shock Sta

.
i *Assemble the left \z
£ gide same as
the right,

Mdax25 TP Flat Head Screw

Mixis TP
'ﬂiu Screw (4 p

\
i ®E Ring (E2.3) ?r—
a
. B39 x43 Shalt conter 1 1C 0~ €
: top ho]é./

i Rear Stabilizer

' fi.., (2.5mm)

A, I,‘!’" i Joint

Rear (wearbox
. (Assembly )

T
e, 2 Exploded view
'I_ [

Mbxd Set Screw
ms*rm,immw OF REAR SUSPENSION ARMS S Raibia (e &HE sk

same as the right.
@-ﬂ Stabilizer Ball {Right Portion)

W AEx I Rod ﬁ M3x3 Set Screw
® — [

+ F 3

* 2.8 ¢
@% Ball % # E Ring (E3)
i 5.8 ¢ Hall End l A

W3x12 Flai Head Ecn:w_%

253 d 228 Shaft
¥ Rear 1Tub (L)

@ E Ring

Croles (E3)

B Hear "'.'h"hl:r:l Shaft

| e '
il "!_-,1‘ MA@ x16 Uearing 1;@-:;-='**"""":+"'" o

@ 4 ¢ x78 Shafl

MH o x16 Hearing
@ E Ring (E2,5)

Mdx12 Sel Screw
#This I5 used to adiust
the cars ground clearance,

¥ 3 ¢ x43 Shaft

% Rear Sus, Arm

&N

@ E Ring (E2.5)

WO, A08T -




@ INSTALLATION OF THE REAR SHOCKS (% b Shock Bush  #It is attached 1o

@ {Black Plastic) the radio plate.
@. e M3 Nylon Nut
Screw it In.  {Torque rod) f&:‘ H'x. M3x10 TP Screw
e :-_h. .E"-
E o = =
: S~ [Bx- o
*“Q\ Rear Shock = "-!' 5—® Body Hook
@68 ¢ Ball <y (Black Plastic)
- . a : (Long) = \_—.:"f/ J .
i f-‘-‘-E'r-.J Jx15 Bind Screw

# Tie Rod (A) |

468 ¢ Ball End

i '-"'#a'h’;* M3x5 Set Screw &

L {White) @
1/ 8 3 ¢ x28 Shaft
-f‘ Outer hole,

M4x25 TP Flat Head Screw
@ Front Sus. Upper Holder

7 INSTALLATION OF
FRONT GEARBOX PARTS

@ Joint
Mboxd Sel Screw ;

&) em e “ M3x18 Cap Screw
................................................................................. M3 Flange Nul
{(Exploded View of Front Gearbox) Front Gearbox ;

'-.Ehssemhlﬂ

M4x20 TP Flat Head En::e“:""-.h\

A TP S
The set screw will . o
seat on the flat part ™, AT
of the drive gear.
& Front Bulk

Head (L)

4% Front Bulk Head (R)

® When the backlash of the geal
i too tight, remove oné or
two of the shims, /

% MdxlE
TP Flat Head Screw

0
&

# Sus, Plate (A) & Mix18 TP Screw

e NO. 3097



[:]INSTALLATIE}H OF FRONT SUSPENSION ARM
)

l About

{Assembly of Upper Rod) 13.5am

§ MBxd0 Set (€
" Scre
Tighten with a Upper Sus. (C) O
26mm allen wrench, i A

. Screw it inm, m ~ SR
Screw ioin,
* Assemble 2 sets
for right and left, % Upper Sus.(B)
................................................................. & Front Gear Cover

{Right Portion)

Marked "R

M3x3 Set Scrcu'-""'_'_a]ll' \

3¢ Swopper \ IFJ.;I-.E RIng o0

(E2.5)
@ King Fin—§ |/ npie
e —_—

s

8 3 ¢ x43 Shaft

___,.@—-m E Ring

(E2.5)
B¢ 4 o x67 Shalt

%’ {Left Portion)

® E Ring (ED

8 Universal Swing
Shaft

@8 ¢ x16 Bearing .
@ E Ring (E2,
® Front Sus. Armr~

Mdx12 Set Screw

#This is used to adjust

the cars ground clearance. % Assemble the left side
as same as the righi.
3 3 ¢ x43 Shaft

DE Ring (E25—&
@ INSTALLATION OF FRONT SH(}CK-S ~

| NG 4 Shock Bush *1t is attached to
\ f, (Black Plastic) the radio plate.
l‘@ @— M3 Nylon Nut
(e
Front Shock § ""-.\
ront Shock —— )
{Short) — ; )

o
MAx5 Setl Screw ""

(White) =

NO 3097 T



INSTALLATION OF BRAKE AND SERVO 2 @ 68 ¢ Ball )
SAVER #Cut the Ball End . %

as shown below, T P
{Assembly of Side Rod) Screw it in.
* Assemble 2 sets
for left and right, i
B 6.8 ¢ Ball End =a
-~ (=]
wh Adjsut Center Diff, Gear 3 @Servo Saver Horn (A} _
= *The lab should face  Servo Saver PSS B0d e
: # Disk Brake towards the center .ﬂ,T'lf.H'ﬂ (B) *
* - i diff, gear, Sarvo Saver 3 Washe
: ® Center Diff, @ Shaft (B) ’F{
~1¢ ; Housing (B) et
I I = . . % E Ring (ET)
1 N e | 1/]¢ 2,
I  f r __ e " Eidt‘ HM

@7@ 6.8 ¢ Ball End
% About
|
8 Center Diff| ’/‘w’@ __1,,..--
Housing (A}
#* Use in case diff, : ﬂ

¥
IE&:Ideﬂ.]E‘%im Gear has some pla

N M3x18 Cap
SCrew

Serew it in, ([

|
| 7
7 6 ¢ Aluminum
i)
: e Collar
|
|

w Main Chassis

pi= M3 Washer
4’ B9 — M3 Nylon Nut
Tie Rod

Servo Saver
Shaft (A)

8 Brake Leve

2 Brake Stopper

@ #1 Brake Ca '

Flai Head Screw

mINSTALLPLTIDN OF RADIO SYSTEM

ey M3x156 TP Screw ‘ﬂ
o * Fasten the receiver and the
§ H ’F"' & receiver battery (o the radio
J=2 U_LL.{_ % Antenna —1 plate with the strap.
g = I i Plpf_- :Ilﬁ.-
-..-\.... ¥ 5hﬂ;r .
Use the screws provided | =~ o Pass Plog Tn the connectors.

wilh your radio seL Steering Servo

the antenna,

it Radio Plate

Fasten
as shown,

Route the receiver swilch
emove th b connector and the servo
o past == connector through these

carefully, Switch — hales, Recet B
E eeefver i
™ Sorvo Fixing Post o

i NO. 3097




INET&LLATIGN OF THE REAR ASSEMBLY

0 Rear Center Shaft

—=" g Adjust the torque rod
s ta it on the torgque rod
pivot by turning the ball

& Fuel Tank
Pivaol

M3x10 TP Screw

Mdxls TP
Flat Head 5Screw

-I 3 INSTALLATION OF
THE FRONT ASSEMBLY _

M3x12 Flat Head Screw

hax12
Flat Head Screw

Mdx15 TF
Flat Head Screw

Max1E TP Flat Head Screw

¥ Bumper ——

L_‘g> M4x20 TP Flat Head Screw

WO 3087 —-10—



¥ Manifold

M3x10 Cap Scre

* Mount the carb at an angle
as shown, Make sure if does
not rub on anything,

~. (Note) If your transmitler does not
AN have servo reversing, install the carb)

cimEationlin the opposite direction, :
oo This illustration shows

Er ) how the carb is installed’
with a radio that has

. m TEVETSING.
® Alr Cleaner

& Strap (M)

Cement with
srubber cement, o

Clutch Rollar
# Clutch Bearing Case

K

Y

J___

I5nm

]
(For ENYA Engine) 8 Engine M : : ® Clutch Bell {13T)
O — i 5 ¢ Washer
R Ridge N F)
= vw hieel
RS s :I:Isus ® Clutch Pi { {EE;""E
& Eng Short Distance 36 Pilot Shaft .
].D-:I'Ig Distance ﬂ?ﬂlﬂzf {Fnr 05 EnﬂiﬂE} ;EEE Iﬂ Clunett Shos Elﬂ'IlE Washer
lNETJ"tLLHTiDN OF ENGINE
AND ENGINE CONTROL SERVO
T ube
®Cut sillicone tube in half, ® Strap (M) @Strap (M)

¥ For an Enyva engine;
enlarge the openings
mm o the rear,

BMount Plate

Max10 Flange Cap
Screw

® Rubber
Hushing

o Aluminim
Pipe

M3ax1s TP

E:II
crow % ,;‘gh:__-_-

Set the aluminum
pipe 1o Lthe Boltom
af the Tuel tank,

Max8 Flat
Head  Screw

ﬁ\mx 15 TP Screw -

| ® Fuel Tank_ -

The rounded corners # 7 B Mulfler
face forward, ,..-""f H,—-‘" Stay
Mix10 Flange Cap Screw
H 4] .
Mdx8 Flat Head Serew o~ 7
A

Maxl? Bind Screw

EEEE T B

M3xlb TP Screw

S

7H *If using a large servo,
place the servo spacer
in between the servo
and the servo mount,

e
& Servo Spacer

® Servo Fixing
Stay (B)

MdxE TP Screw —

_._,-r-.-'

@ Servo Fixing
Stay (A}

Plug into receiver——"

Route the servo cord
through the serve mount,

WO, 3087



IHST&LLETIDN OF RADIO PLATE

with vour radio

M3 Flange Nut
Serve Horn

% Use the screw provided

Mdx16 Bind Screw
set- E
S ‘*-'E-' I M3x10 TP Screw

M3x10 TP Screw
{Assembly of Steering Rod)

¥ 6.8 ¢ Ball

¥ [nstall serve horn with
servo in neutral position,

]

® M3x30 Rod
i} 5.8 ¢ Ball End

M3xl2 Flat Head Screw
{Steering Rod)

M6 ¢ Aluminum

COUAR. o Mlangs Mut

MAx1E TP Screw

® Plate Joint

ENGINE CONTROL LINKAGE

@iy Engine Control
Spring
® Engine Control

M3x3 Set Rod

Screw 2 ¢ Stopper Ir

e Cut off excess lengt’h'_/lll
,?/i@: Linkage Guide (B) ?
- ]

6k 2 ¢ Srtopper

M2 Nut

# Tighten the nul down tight then
Iposen 1.2 turm fo allow for
smooth rotation on Lhe linkage

guide, o~
j T,
WMaAxd Sel
aorew

@
|

] o

M3xd Sel Screw g2

NEY

# [llustration of carb and
brake linkage for radio
with servo reverse,

- )
a B
e ;
e

¥ 'sg the screw Provided
with vour radio sef,

J

i

_—_

@ Brake Rod /
L
-~
.

-~
< M3x3 Sot Serew

it
St
& 2 ¢ Stopper

* [lHustration of carb and brake
jnkage for radio with servo reverse

Arrange the linkage in
such 8 way that, when
the enging runs slowly,
the brake lever pushes
in the direction of the
allow and activate the
brake slightly ; and
when you rey up the
engine, the brake should
be disengaged,

#* [llustration of carb and
brake linkage for radio
with normal servo,

Arrange the linkage n
Slow Such a way that, when
the engine runs slowly,
the brake lever pushes
in the direction of the
allow and activate the
brake slightly : and
when vou rev up the
engine, the brake should
be disengaged.




ASSEMBLY OF WING STAY

I PELone side g ying join
Iq ﬂut'ﬁ'a]'d-.
- ks

® wing Stay (L) "‘

L
s, % Bottom holl
X

)
. @ Wing Stay (R)
)
8 Wing Aluminum Washer
M3x15 Cap Screw

& Wing Aluminum Washer
M3x15 Cag Screw

N /
|
® Wing Holder (R) M3x15 Cap Screw

@ Wing Aluminum

Center hole, “g Wing Holder (L) Washerf,.-'“"

B3P x05 g xl L7
Washer W

Wide and H‘ .

[a]
%1 into hexagon haole
and tighten with screw,

4

#* Assemble right
side A5 same

M3 Nylon Nut

m]ASEEMBLY OF TIRES AND WHEELS

{(Front) ~ * Apply instant {Rear)
glue,

i Rear Wheel
Carefully fit the tire in
the groove of the wheel, E}.‘I

#* While pushing the tire out
away from the rim put a drop
of instant glue in the groove of

the rim in order shown below,
— — -
@ Front Wheel gERR

INSTM,LATIUH OF THE TIRES

{Rear)

B¢ x16 ¢ x1.6 Washer
(Aluminum)

W Wheel Stopper Bolt

—
e
-

{Front}

® Whee! Stopper Holt
i B¢ x16 ¢ x1.,5 Washer

¢ Aluminum)

¥#The 8 ¢ x12 Shim

is used io eliminate
any play between
the 26 ¢ x16 Shaft
and the hub.

#® Wheel Stopper ||

i 26 ¢ x16 Shaft

B¢ x12 Shim

fih 2.6 ¢ x16 Shaft

NO. 3087



GUTT{HG BODY AND WINGA

Cut the side windows
to intake cool air,

th Body

Cut a square hole for
the front body hook,

y /{ .
é,-f'.-"

o

D

/;

f%a”p,a:fd,,rr_ﬂiri

ﬁfmﬂaf - -

s :
Cut out the shaded area and

smooth out with sander, |
Cut out for the engine

Hole for rear body hook

(8¢

B e ,f%.ﬁf’ f 7 ///y These special Lexan Scissors

/

head,

Holes for wing (7 )

Round Cutter & Sander

for finishing the
rough edges.

Rinse throughly,
Paint the Inside

Mask the windows with the Micron painting,

any color at vour choice,

PAINTIHG BODY AND WING First wash the body to remove any oil or dirt,

of bady,

You can obtain a color scheme by making a
portion with tape then remoaving the tape and

Line Tape and paint thie body In Apply the lightest color last,

/ Micron Line Tape |
. No 184l Imm |

Round Cutter

No 1842 1.56mm
No,1843...2.5mm

Color 1 White, Red
Yellow, Green
Blue and Black

wmg Mo 2230
Polyca Color

White, Red, Yellow,
Blue, Green, Skvblue,
Drunﬁe, Black, Violet,
F.Pink, F.Orange and
Polyca color Yellow Green

INSTELL&TIDN OF BODY AND WING

< Install the painted body with body pin >
% Bend the body pins up st the ends,
this will allow you Lo remove them easily,

® Body Pin \
® Wing Plastic

)?j}’ Washer
FJ

e
L

Wing

¥ Apply decals using the box plcture
as reference,

NO. 3097

—1d=




EXPLODED VIEW OF THE FRONT AND REAR
.DIFFEREHTML GEARS

@ Diff, Housing

Front & Rear
# Drive Bevel Gear

Differential Gear Paris

{Front & Center & Rear Differential Parts)

ﬂﬂqﬁxm
rin
\é’ @D, Case

4 & Washer
& Diff, Joint E'!G
E{Hf_" ; ? Bevel Gear (S)

'ﬂ' E Ring (Ed)

M-ﬂ,:l Set Screw
ﬂ 26 ¢ x16 Shaft

# E Ring {Eﬂ

o
i
£

\, @ E Ring (E10)

M 8¢ x16 Bearing
@ @ Dirf, Joint

M'E:; 10 TP Screw

——

"i'
-
l

@ Bdxl6gx12 Washcr "'+..,
i %

. ]

'-..“- 5 i

g~ M8 x16 Bearing ., WY
ﬂ Center Diff, Joint '-.__'1

P e e T e o R e S

Glow  Plug
Battery
Cord

_
N\

1.3V Batlery for Plug Hest

# kyvosho "Power Divider™ can be used
for bath plug heater and starter at
the same time,

Cut off the part that
hits against the mulfler,

(84) side guard parts are for racing, i
Cut 2 pes for right and left using It pnw
actual size drawing on page 16,

M3 Nylon Nut

@ Bors) Ehm,.-" & :i Wave Washer
Hevel Bedel .
& Gear {55 “GEEI’ (L 2 G B¢x Eﬁﬂﬂﬂ
4 ¢ Wash 9289 xi8 i "R .
el Ehn“@ Diff, Case Center Differential
Pa:}r.mg “~, Gear Parte
Take off the bevel gear (L) & Limitter H"‘a.
in order fromgj~gE} @ . Washer "‘1-,_'1
@ Adjust DIff.(A) 8 %%@ |
|
%;i |
Tilt the joint & Spur Gear / l
Wfﬂmﬂ% 1:"l'n--'- 2 M3xlZ TP Screw
i M2x10 Cap Screw
i : & Adjust Diff, tBJ""-"'
@STARTING THE ENGINE It has two different Tﬂlﬁatl L
power sosurces ; one for n
1 (Plug Heat) (Note) up the plug. I Bvolts ; the other

is for driving a starter, 12volls,

from a 12 wvoll

Side Guard (R)

M3xI0 Bind Screw

It Is equip with a high power

12 walt motar, L powers voud

model with fast rotation and high

Lorgue,

It '-'r'l“ start all models such as

racing and buggy cars, air planes|
helicopters, and boats
mounted with small to
large sized engines,

Mo 1791 Blnve Starter

*BZ—1 Starter Rubber Ring
{for eard

< Nol Included >

2

Spin Lhe [lywheel
with the starter,

NO, 3087




@ EXPLODED VIEW OF REAR GEARBOX

Max25 TP Flat Head Screw 1 Rear Bulk Head
% (1)
1% Rear Sus, fil‘@
Lpper Haolder M o +— @ Rear Housing (B)
'-..
"‘H.
Side with the mark on top, HH.

f Rear Bulk __...-"""-.-.
Head (R) i
The set screw will seat on
~lhe flat part of the drive
wgrar, @ 8¢ x16 Hearin When the backlash of
e the gear is too tight,
“*-.. e
H\ e i e T
. M Rear Housing
% (A)
-.. —
\‘-..,___-_____...--"'-.
MaAx20 TP Flat Head Screw
Mdx18 TP Flat Head Screw
@ SHOCK PISTON @ SIDE GUARD (ACTUAL SIZE)
3 ¢ Hole
Small Cut One hole Large Cut

# First assembled

in shocks,
@d Medium ED

#Cut 2 pos, for left and right,

I:r_‘:]' 3 & Hole
@ ADJUSTMENT OF CENTER

DIFFERENTIAL GEAR

L
goachs M2x10 Cap Screw

Tightens —=

After adjusting by turming to your desired direction
with a rod or shaft inserted into this hole, tighten
with M2x10 Cap Serew,

KO 30ET - 15—



KEY NUMBER PARTS LIST

#| Parts Name Qty | Key # Parts Name @ty | Key #| Parts Name Q'ty
Shack Piston Brake Pads O Ring (L) 4
E Ring (E2.5) Brake Cam wheel Stopper Bolt 4
Shock O Ring (Orange) Brake Stopper Body 1
Shock C Ring Brake Lever Body Fin 4
Shock Collar (White)} Side Guard Diff, Gear Case 3
Plastic Washer (Black) Serva Saver Shaft (A) Bevel Gear (L} 6
Spring Stopper Servo Saver Shaft (B) Bevel Gear (S} B
6.8 ¢ Ball (Black) Front Gear Cover Bevel Gear Shaft 3
Pressure Top Servo Saver Spring Diff, Gear Joint 5
Shock Cap Servo Saver Horm (A} Center Diff. Gear Joint 1
Front Shock Shalt Servo Saver Horn (H) Diff, Gear Housing 2
Rear Shock Shaft Servo Saver Horn (C) Adjust Diff, Gear Joint (A) 1
Front Shock Case E Ring (ET) 6.8 ¢ Shock End 4
Rear Shock Case Tie Rod (A) E Ring (E10)

Front Spring Tie Rod (B) Front Sus, Upper Holder
Rear Spring 6 ¢ Aluminum Collar Strap (M)

5.8 ¢ Ball End Antenna Pipe Body Hook

Rear Sus. Holder Radio Plate Servo Spacer

Rear Sus, Upper Holder Switch Boot Rear Housing (B)

Rear Bulk Head (L) Servo Fixing Post Front Sus, Arm

Rear Bulk Head (R) Strap (L) Silicone Grease

=lglelslelelels glelelelsis slselalslelslslalslalalslzlalzlslelelalalalalalalal

@@@@@@@@@ﬂ@@@@@ﬁ@'ﬂ@ﬁ@'ﬂ@@@@@@@@@ﬂ@@ﬂ@@@@ﬁﬂ@&ﬂﬂ@ﬂﬂ@EEEI

s | @ 2
16 ¢ 1
8 & ]
4 £33 1
4 Ll |
4 L1} 2
4 L1 1
4 L 14 1
4 1] 1
4 ] 1
2 ] ] 1
2 i 1
2 Tt 2
2 13 3 2
2 i 1 1
2 i} 5 4
B b 7 1 1
1 i 1 2
] i 1 !
1 o] 3 4 2
1 (1] 1 1
Drive Gear 2 lﬁ'_ Rear Center Shaft 1 Screw Locking Compound 1
Joint 2 i 3P x95¢xl Washer 2 Rear Hub (R} 1
Sus. Plate (A) 1 E 18 Mount Plate 2 Engine Contro Rod 1
Rear Housing (A) 1 13 Torque Rod Pivot 1 Main Chassis 1
Rear Sus, Arm 2 & Fuel Tank Pivot 1 Upper Sus. (C) 2
Rear Hub (L) 1 ® Bumper 1 Decal 1
B¢ x16 Bearing 18 i Manifold 1 Alr Cleaner 1 Set
Upper Sus, (A) 2 18 Engine Mount 2 4 ¢ x67 Shaft 2
Upper Sus. (B) 4 1 Flywheel 1 Wing Joint 2
Mox40 Shaft 4 & | Clutch Pin 2 Drive Bevel Gear 2
Rear Wheel Shalt 2 &b Pilot Shaft 1 Wing Plastic Washer 2
Swing Shaft 3 &2 Clutch Shoe 2 Spring Holder 4
Rear Shock Siay 1 L7 Clutch Spring 1 Wing Aluminum Washer 6
3¢ x28 Shafl B 8 | Clutch Bearing Case \ Brake Rod ]
3 ¢ x43 Shaft 8 L1 Clutch Rollar B Diff, Gear Case Packing 3
4 ¢ xTH Shaft 2 » Clutch Bell (13T} 1 Adjust Diff, Gear (B) 1
E Ring (E3) o it E Ring (E4) & Limitter Washer (Spare Zpew) 3
3 ¢ Stopper 4 i1 Muffler 1 B ¢ Wave Washer a
L Rear Gear Cover 1 il Silicone Tube 1 Stabilizer Ball 2
if | Shock Bushing 4 b | Servo Fixing Stay (A) 1 Rear Stabilizer (25 ¢) 1
a7 6.8 ¢ Ball (Silver) 7 m Servo Fixing Stay (B) 1 Wing i
it | 68 ¢ Ball End 8 ® | Wing Stay (L) 1 Sus, Plate (B) 1
il 8¢ Aluminum Collar 2 fish Wing Stay (R) 1 Bgxlfdunld Washer {Aluminim) a2
48 | Front Housing (A) ] e Fuel Tank 1 B xi @ x5 Washer (Aluminum} | 6
4§ Front Housing (B) 1 s Aluminum Pipe 1 Nipple 1
47 Front Bulk Head (R) 1 L Rubber Bushing 1 Muffler Stay 1
ai Front Bulk Head (L) 1 & Tube 1 0 Ring (P4) 2
W# | Front Shock Stay 1 [ Plate Joint 1 5.8 ¢ Ball 4
[v Knuckle Arm (R} 1 ] M3x30 Rod 3 Wing Holder (L) 1
5 Knuckle Arm (L) 1 il 2 ¢ Stopper 5 Wing Holder (R) 1
L Hub Carrier (R) 1 (b Engine Control Spring 1
%] Hub Carrier (L) 1 i Linkage Guide (B) 1
LY} King Pin 4 i Rear Wheel 2
i Universal Swing Shaft 2 1T Front Wheel z
# | Spur Gear 1 (7 Rear Tire 2
i | Center INIf, Housing (A) 1 L1 Front Tire 2
LT} Center Diff, Housing (B) 1 o 26 ¢ x16 Shafi 10
L1 Disk Brake 1 i Wheel Stopper 4
MO 308T




PURCHASABLE PARTS FOR YOUR KIT

You can purchase replacement optional parts for vour kit
All of the part identified by key number are usually not
available singularly, but we offer these parts in convenient
parts “packs” which can be purchased separately, To figure
out which parts pack vou need, find the key number [or

that part within the manual,

Then consult oul part guide below, When referring to the
parts you need, always use the Parts Pack Number,

For example, if yvou need a Main Gear (Key #56) ask
vour dealer Tor Kyosho Paris Pack BS=11 (Main Gear).

oynsHa

WO, 3097

No. Parts Name Key No. & Q'ty Mo, Parts Name Key No. & Q'ty
BS5~-23|Sus, Holder ARTEST NS MDA 1 02 sp—m| Antenna Pipe Rxs
BS—4 | Rear Bulk Head [®##B@x1 E F—38 Strap (M] BxE
B5—5 | Front Bulk Head |4 & abdbx) EF-—X|Ni—Cad Strap MG
B5—7 | Upper Sus. Arm Bz Wxa L b—28 | Silicone Plpe X2
85—9 |Rear Hub Carrier [a0 @x) LO=70|Clutch Bearing #x1 #xe
B5—10|Front Bumper B ce-n|E Ring (E3) 8t x4
B5—11| Main Gear g 1 CB-10| Air Cleaner =l
B5=12| Radio Plate Mx1 Mxa oT=32(58 ¢ Ball & %10
BS—13[Shaft Set W8 ot Mmx2 0T-3|E Ring (E2.5) mx10
B5—16(8 ¢ x16 Bearing X2 B5W-1|Drive Bevel Gear (S¥ X1
B5=17| Rear Wheel Shaft |#x2 B5W-2 (Drive Bevel Gear (I X1
BS—18|Cear Cover TR A B SW-5 | Wing &1
BS—13| Front Hub T BSW-6| Wing Stay S@x) BBEBX2 @6
BS—-20| Universal Joint Y =2 BSW-E Big Pressure Shock | E® T E & dgdrapisdar
B5—21| Brake Set MORBHXT @Wx2 {Front) B@x2 x4 (X6
BS—22|Servn Saver Sel | W@BWIX| @x2 @x4 asw.zg|Bi8 Pressure Shock [€E® T @ ® 121tk ar
B5-23| Tie Rod Set fx) Bx2 @dxe (Rear) @2 EOxXe MXE
B5~%|Engine Mount MHxz Bsw.g9 | DI Pressure Spring (5.M.H)
B5—2| Manifold 1 (Front)
BS—31| Rear Tire (M—RH)|@x2 B5w-3 |Bif Pressure Spring (5. M.H)
B5-(Front Tire (M=-FH]®x2 (Rear)
B5-31| Wheel Stopper Set [ 0 x4 BSW-31  Plastic Parts [T @ @x4 fx8 T X12¥
B5-35[0ff. Gear Case mx1 #x1 BSW-32 * Pressure Top [ X110
B5=3|Bevel Diff Gear (L) [ @ x2 BSW-33] + O Ring Set |DERx2 HE x4
B85 —37|Bevel Difl.Gear (5] |@x2 BSW-3 | Adjsul_Center Diff, (S @#x1 & 8x3
B5=-3|Bevel Gear Shafi w2 Optional Spare Parisf
BS5=3( Diff, Gear Joint w2 FM—75[Clutch Bearing Full Ball Type
B 5 —40 | CenterDIff Gear Joint | @ % 2 FM=82 |Clutch Bell (117)
B S —41 | DIff.Gear Housing |#X1 FM-1680 | SpecialEngineMount | 175
BS—44| Flywheel Mx) Wx2 FM-217| Special Muffler
B 5 =45 Swing Shaft A2 5 D—53|Clutch Bell (12Z)
B5—46(68 & Ball oF =10 5 0=85|Clutch Bel I{HE‘.I
BS—47|E Ring (E10} i x10 B EwW-3|Special Manifold For OS5 ENYA
BE—-52 (26 ¢ x16 Shaft # X 10 B SW-8| Color Wheel (Front) F,Yellow
B 5—53| Shim Set A 00 50 X8 12 X 1E B 12 BSW-A|Color Wheel {Rear) | F.Yellow
BS—=55 | Wheel Stopper Boll [ @ <6 B5W-10| Rear Tire (M-RS5)| Soft Compound
B5—5%|Lower Sus, Arm o2 BSW=-11 - {S-RH) | Hard Compound
B5-57| Front Hub Carrier |2 @ %) BEW-12| + {8-A8)| Solt Compound
B5—58| Rear Wheel W=z BSW-13| Front Tire (M-F 5} | Soft Compound
BS—5| Front Wheel w2 BSW-14 . {S-FH) | Hard Compound
| B 5—60]| Body Turbo Burns |8 x) BSW-15 . (8-F5) | Soft Compound
B85 -6 | Main Chassis = -
B5—82| Rear Center Shaft [ @0 BSW-16| OFS Engine Parts
B 5—81 | Stabilizer Set |x] W@ENx2 Txa BSW-19| Steel Gear (53T) Steel
B 5=64 | Mufller OB BEW-20 Rear Tire [(H-AH)
BS5—85|Fuel Tank BN Block Hard
B 5—66 | Decal ) Front Tire (H-FH)
BE—E67 | Maxd4D Shaft i x4 e Block Hard
B §—6&B|Side Guard X Flywheel
B 5—83|shock Stay a0 A o) i {GFSEIE(J
BE—0| Plate Joint Set R S Rear Tire (H-RS5)
BS—71 | Linkage Set M@ ix] @xs RSWS) Block. Soft
BE=72 Aluminum Collar Hx1 BEx2 Front Tire (H-F5)
R 5= | Screw Set Serews, Nuls, Washers okl Block Soft
BS—7|0 Ring (1) & X110 B5W-35|Special Tie Rod | Adjustable
FuM=20| Hody Pin i w10 B5W-3|Special Upper Rod | Adjustable
FM-T| Pilot Shaft §x1 BSW-37 |Hard Block Tire
FM-185( Joint fAx2 18953 | Silicone Ol 05) |Visecosity 10050, 2005C
KC—7|King Fin & xa 1554 . M) | Viscosity 3005C, 4005C
KC—18|3 ¢ Stopper @ x10 1855 . (H) | Viscosity BOOSC, 800SC
KC=20|E Ring (E4) T 18566 |Silicone () Super Hard
EC—d5] Special Clulch Shodf @ x1 #x2
SD—54| Clutch Bell (137) [0ex1

“This production is nol to be sold in the United States, If vou have purchased this product in
the United States, please contact Tom Miller at Kvosho US.A. phone number (217) 398 —3630,




(ACTUAL SIZE DRAWING)

SMALL PARTS USED IN EACH ASSEMBLY STEP (1)

HAESEMBL? OF SHOCKS
@ Shock O Ring.-g e {Orange)
i Shock C Ring-+4 O
® Shock Collar -4 I:I @
{ White) S
® Plastic Washer. 4 I o
{ Black) o

@6.8 @ Shock End-4 ;:'

INSTALLATION OF SHOCK
SPRINGS

@68 ¢ Ball

{ Black)
E]lNSTALLﬂTIDN OF REAR
GEARBOX PARTS
@ M5x40 Shaft-2

MAx25 TH o
Flat Head Screw

Mbxd4 Set |

Serpw m

Maxz20 w2 [Emm—
Cap Screw

Mdx15 TP Screw-4 ﬂ:‘jjm
@E Ring (E2.5)--4 @

&3 ¢ x43 Shaft....2
L

<INSTALLATION OF REAR
B sUSPENSION ARM

& Stabillzer oo
Ball

# M3x30 Rod -
@ 5.8 ¢ Ball e,

:,IFJ.H ¢ Ball End ...

@3 @ x28 Shaft--.

MIxd Set Scrow:

# 2 ¢ Stopper w2

@ E Ring (E2.5)-4

%3 ¢ 43 Shafp-—2

! il
Mix12 Flat e 2
Hesd Screw

#E Ring (E3) g

Maxl2 Se daassn ]
ST W

i 4 ¢ xT8 Shaft--2

h

[} INSTALLATION OF REAR

SHOCKS
M3xl0 TP = ! Q]mmm

M3x 16 KA {_
Bind Screw

M3x5 Set .o 2 B

Screw .

$3 ¢ x28 Shaft--2 | il
&b Shock Bushing-2 |:
B¢ Ball e | ®
ot {Hcilfer'}l
® Tie Rod (A1
(I TIEIET

INSTALLATION OF FRONT

GEARBOX PIETS
M4x25 TP Flat ~+2
Head Screw

MSx4 Set Screwe) l]

maxis Cap 2 [N
Serew
M3x20 Cap -2 [HmEmED
Screw

Maxlh TP
Scrow

[} INSTALLATION OF FRONT
SUSPENSION PARTS
& MEx40 Shaft ~2

M3x3 Set Screw2 D
O

-

# 3 ¢ Stopper - 2

§ICing Pineeoong m
3¢ x28 Shafte2 [] 10
Mix12 Set  cveeee 2
Serow m
® 3 ¢ x43 Shafr--4
ul 1

@ E Ring (E2.5)--8

® E Ring (E3)
® ¢ xB67 Shaft -2

a E

.

[] INSTALLATION OF FRONT
SHOCKS

M3x5 Set Screw=2 @D (White)

------ e

M3 Nylon Nut

#¥3 ¢ x28 Shafy--2

40 Shock Bushing*2

INSTALLATION OF BRAKE
[ AND SERVO SAVER

6.8 ¢ Ball
(Silver)

@ Tie Rod (B ]

i v O 1
Tie Rod (A -
(A
13 ¢ x16 ¢ x0,15 2
Shim
M3x18 Ca .
Screw R 2

M3x10 TP Screw-2

M3x3d Set Serewe-

Mdxid TP Flat -4

Head Screw

M3x25 Bind - 2
Screw

3¢ Wagher 4

@ 6 ¢ Aluminum-~4

Collar D
M3 Nylon Nut ™2 m
& Servo Saver g

Shaft (A)

Mdx8 Flat Headw2
Screw

[

[f] INSTALLATION OF RADIO
SYSTEM

IN STALLATION OF REAR
BLOCK

Mix15 TP v g D[nm
Flat Head Screw

M3x10 TP Screw:1 G]nm
e

M3x10 Bifigheseeseeees |

Serow

# Torque Red
Pivot

NO. 3087



SMALL PARTS USED IN EACH ASSEMBLY STEP (2)

80 Ring (P4)r2

Max15
Flat Head Scrow

M3 Nat ..

Max1e TP g
Flat Head Screw
Mdx20 TP -

Flat Head Screw

M 3x20 e
Cap Screw
M3x10 g
Cap Screw

b x1B Washet...y

# Clutch Bearing+1
Case

@ E Ring (EQyeenees 1

ﬂ lh'l:ll:l-]:lln- A0 b R 1
1I.'13 T}'E{ln 'i;ul- rrrrr il

AMAx 10 Flange
Cap Screw

MaxH
Flat Head Screw

-------

INSTALLATION OF
FRONT BLOCK

@ (Orange)

®
R

P

= O

INETALL&TIDN OF CLUTCH

INSTALLATION OF ENGINE
& ENGINE CONTROL SERVO

[ INSTALLATION OF

RADIO PLAT

@®M3x30 Rod =

M3x10
TF Screw

Mdx15
TP Screw

.ﬂBﬁ Alumin -2
Collar

6 g Aluminum-—1
Collar

Mix15 A |
Flat llead Ec-r::w

Mix12
Flat Head Screw

ENGINE CONTROL LINKAGE

Mi3x3 Set Screw-3
M2 Nut

& 2 & Stoppeposes§

# Linkage !
Gulde (B)
& Brake Rod -1

U_@

| ©
P

o

8
O

=

[E’IhSSEME-L"f OF WING STAY

M

+(©
©

Hi] INSTALLATION OF TIRE

M3xls
Cap Screw

& \'-’L“FHMU Minumg

'IE

& Wing Joint

©

&3¢ x9.5 ¢ xl
Washer

'E?

M3 Nylon Nut -4

W8 xl6pxl5
Washer ses )
{Aluminum}

i 26 ¢ x16
Sahfi

= m—

B O Ring (Lyrwd

i

® Whoel Stopper <4
Bolt

#[n case that whesl
shaft has a backlash
some play,

B¢ x12 Shim e

FNSTALLATIDN OF
E{}DY & WING
g; Bﬂdﬁ' Prig eeesesseeees &

M3x12 Screw...... 2

T 31 B—— 2 ﬂ:
TP Screw LD
ﬁ']iﬂhh‘.‘l’ R | [
Bush — -.].-.
& Aluminum o |
Pipe
|
Ml s (o
TP Scrow

DRAWING OF PLASTIC PARTS WITH RUNNERS

Faris Bag Nao,
0 {ug; o
TBA-3

{1 Set)

TBA-3

(25e1s) l

@ Upper Sus.(F

@l Servo Fixing
Slay

G@—-ﬂ}‘mnl Suspt:nsinn Upper Holder

ﬂ Mufl'!(,-r Stay

® Servo Spacer—{ 0 0O

# Upper Sus.(C)

=

@ Upper Sus.(A)

# Fuel Tank Pivot

:| TBA-3
W a3 (O O] e
B Servo Spacer 2
{Actual Size Scale)
o 20 3 40 50 BG n 80 a0 0 nm
ND. 3097 —20—

& & 1AT

® Servo Fixing
Stav (A)

=17
'E'Hudjr Hoo '

M Serve Fixing
IH. L §

TBA-T
{1 Set)

TBA-Q
{2 Sets)

® (92)q

@ Shock Bush Piston (Soft}

PRINTED IN JAPAN




rumBURNSM

Action that's bigger, louder, faster ...

1/8 scale gas.

Parts List

KYOC0535
KYOCes053
KYDC2623
KYOC2622
K Y OC6064
KYOC4234
KYDC2637
KYOC4557
KY (4582
EYOCS5662
EYOC2218
KYOCa331
EYOC4128
KYOC4236
KYOCG62R8
KYDC5267
KYOQC2603
KYOC3838
KYOCS5613
KYOCH178
KYOC5268
KYOC3839
KYOC3458
KYOC4576
KYOC5231
KYOC3831
KYOC3307
KEYOC&326
KYOC4694
KYOC3283
KYOC68177
KYDC3278
KYODCs2E1
KYOC3279
KYOC6220
KYOC233%4
KYOC3303
KYOCIR01
KYOC3306
KYOC3533
KYOQCa107
KYOC3407
KYOC5656
KYOC5573
KEYOC6327
EYOCHIS6
KYOC3T21
KYOC5351
KYDOC3I900
KYOQC2424
KYOC4512
KYOC2807
KYOC5953
KYOC4647

3097 Turbo Bums .21 4WD Gas
BS-03 Suspension Holder Set .
BS5-04 Bulkhead - Rear ..
BS5-05 Bulkhead - Frunl TR T
BS-07 Suspension Arm Sel - Lfm:n:r
BS-09 Hub Carrier Set -
BS-10 Bumper ..

BS-11 Mlmﬂeur
B5-12 Mechanism I-"lnl::.
BS-13 Shafi Set..
BS-16 Bearing fE x 'iﬁ_':l Iii}l

BS-17 Wheel Shaft - R::r{!]

BS-18 Gear Cover ... e
BS-19 Hub Set -
BS-20 Universal Joint {?]I
BSW.20 Rear Tire Block H::d EI}
BS5-21 Brake Set (2)
B5W-21 Front Tire Block Hard {E]
BS-22 Servo Saver Sel | L
BS5-23 Tie Rod Set ............
BSW-23 Rear Tire Block *iu!’t (1}
BSW-24 Fromt Tire Block Soft {!'J
BS-25 Engine Mouni .. ”
BS-26 Munifold .

BS-31 Rear Tire Elnck Medu.m {IJ
B5-32 Front Tire Block Medium (2) .
BSW.32 Diaphragm Set
BS-33 Wheel Stopper Set ..
BSW-13 O-Ring Sel .cevvciioniisiassssins
BS-15 Differennal Gear Case ..............
BSW.135 Tie Rod Set - Special .......
BS-36 Differential Bevel (L) (2) ...
BSW-36 Upper '
BS-37 Differential Bevel {E‘-} {2}
B5W-37 Tires High Block .
BS-3E Bevel Joint (2) ..

BS-39 Differential Iuml {EJ
B5-40 Center Differential Iuml {1) !
BS5-41 Differential I-Inusmg {2}

BS5-44 Flywheel ........ce.
BS-45 Swing Shah (2} ..
BS5-47 E Ring (E-10) {1{}]
BS5-52 Shaft - 2.6 x 16 (10)
B5-53 Shim Set (10} ..

Fod Set - Spec

Sugg.
Retall

$640.95
weee 39,60
cisesns 3900
- 59.60

$9.60
- 3570

:'5540

... 530.20
- 330.20

cones 516,00
..o 3480

 $17.60
-516.00

...................... $8.00
B—.) b

$12.80
$6.40

... 39.60

- $2.00
. $12. 10

.-I ,,,,,, 51,60

BS-55 Wheel Stop Bolt - (10) ..o

B5-56 Suspension Arms - Lower ...
B5-57 Front Hub Set .. B
B5-58 Rear Wheel Sct
BS-59 Front Wheel ..
BS-60BOAY .vvreirsiassmrisesssssnressassasires
BS-61 Main Cha.im

BS-62 Centershaft -
B5-63 Stabilizer SeL ...covrevevmrerresssssinnis
BS54 MUTTIar ... iinisrsssansinmsainsisnns

KYOC4012
KYOC3II’7
KYOC5570
EYOC2594
KYOCS5762
KYOC4818
KYOC4454
KYOC3068
KYOC3462
KYOC4709
KYOC3321
RYOC3322
KYOC4578
KYOC6361
KYOC6368
KYOCIH8
KYOC5314
KYOC5232
KYOC5233
KYOC5234
KYOC3832
KYOC3833
KYOC3834
KYOC4559
KYOC3536
KYOC5733
KYOQC5TM
KYOC5832
KYOC5833
KYOC4832
KYOCI80R
KYOC3395
KYOC2030
KYOCs030
KYOCH020
KYOC2570
KYOC3459
KYOC4725
KYOC2917
KYOC2949
KYOQC4307
KYOC4649
KYOC4360
KYOCa000
B Y3400
KYOC2990
KYOC5735
KYOQC2915
KYOQC2167
KYOC3352
KYOC2950
KYOC2955
KYOC2960
KYOC2055

BS-65 Fuel Tank .
BS-66 Decals ..

BS-67 Shaft M5 x 40 .ZII.’ZIII.’ZJ'.I:I_'""

BS5-68 Chassis Guard .

BS-69 Shock Slay .......ccioreesiniirisssimsen

BS-TO Plale Set ..o cccecanaiiiins
BS-71 Lokage Sel ...ciiiiommmiimmnnnsnn
BS-72 Collar - Aluminum  ..ooovoiivenans
BS-73 Bcrew 8el......coccinnniiisnnisnnnsns

BS5-74 O-Ring (P-4) ...

REW.01 Drive Bavel - 8 .. o,

BSW-02 Drive Bevel - L

BSW-03 Manifold - sp:cm

BSW-05 Wing ..
BSW-06 Wing Stl:.r F-ur BSW {}Ij
BSW-08 Front Wheel (Yellow) {2}

BSW-09 Rear Wheel (Yellow) (2) ...

BSW-10 Rear Tire (M-R5} (2} .......

BSW.-11 Rear Tire (S-RH) (2} wooree.
BSW-12 Rear Tire (5-RS) (2)ecnnrnnns
BSW-13 Front Tire (M-F5) (2)..........
BSW-14 Front Tire (5-FH) (2) w.coo....
BSW-15 Front Tire (5-F5) (2) woouu....

BSW-19 Mam Gear - Steel 53T .
BSW-22 Flywheel (O521EX] ...

BSW-27 Shock-Lrg.-Front Hums I:‘Z}

BSW-28 Shock-Lrg,-Rear Bums (2) ..

BSW-20 Spring Set (Front) .............

BSW-30 Spring Set (Rear) .ovvveeens
B5SW-31 Plastic Parts Set .

B3SW-34 Ceniter D:l'ﬁ:rnntml J'l.d_'['ﬂSl

CB-072 E Ring (E-3) (4) .
CB-110 Air Cleaners - .19- 15 EI}
EF-038 Strap (3/16 x 8) (6) .

EF-039 Strap (1/4 x 12) (6)
FM-029 Body PIns (10) ........coemmssearsres
FM-050 Engine Mount - Spccnl

FM-073 Pilot Shaft ..

FM-075 Clhuch Ee.m:ng; [‘Hnli]l
FM-082 Cluich Bell - 11T .
FM-185 Joint (2)

o spm..l..,::::::::::::““'

KC-07 King Pin (4) ..

KC-18 Stopper - Jmm {iﬂ}
KC-20 E Ring (E-4) (4 .

KC-45 Clutch Parts {I-ID}
LD-29 Silicon Exhaust Tuh: {2]
LD-70 Cluich Bearing (Raoller) ...

OT-032 Ball-5.8mm (10}
OT-039 E Ring (E-2.5) (10) v.covrrcerrn.
SD-53 Cluich Bell - 12T (20 ..........

SD-54 Cluteh Bell - 13T (20) .......

SD-55 Cluich Bell - 14T (20) ..........
SD-79 Antenna Tube {3). . ccceenscosaasansas

- 317.60

DHSTRIBUTED TO LEADING RETAILERS
MNATIONWIDE EXCLUSIVELY THROLIGH

..... --.ml--1




‘“The world’s finest in
< e e s e radio-control models.””

IKKYOSHO

TECH-TOY:

Speed Shop for R/C Moto

SRUTE Hé UC o i
i

Replaces the original Burns as the
mast powerful 1/8 scale gas off-
roader your cusfomers can buy.
Placed 2nd in the 1988 IFMAR
World Champianships in ifs very
first race.

Inchudes all of the high-perforrmance
features of the original Burns with
several state-of-the-art upgrades
including complete ball bearings,
large volume shocks, rear anti-rofl
bar, and 3mm thick main chassis
with flat head screws.

Features new Lexan body with
wing and adjustable wing mount,
plus newly designed one-piece
wheels, flip-top fuel tank, tuned
pipe and header.

A step up from the Burns DX.
Three gear-type differentials such as this  No faster buggy is available for 1/8 scale Mee! the needs of anyone inter-
unit deliver tremendous power, gas enthusiasts, ested in 1/8 scale gas racing with
one of these powerful Kyosho

Longer suspension arms on Turbo Burns
provide efiective handling.

| R o .
i i

Durable 3mm (lat-plan aluminwm ey et
chassis provides ample protection e iy
for rating components.




